

No. 17-225

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,  
*Respondents.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT***

---

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

---

KC BRIDGES  
*Attorney  
Counsel of Record for Petitioners*

University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
a. Factual background.....	3
b. Procedural background.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. <i>AUER/SEMINOLE ROCK</i> DEFERENCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND STARE DECISIS DOES NOT CONTROL.....	11
a. <i>Auer/Seminole Rock</i> deference unconstitutionally violates the separation of powers by allowing agency interpretations to go “essentially unchecked.” .....	11
b. Stare decisis does not compel the Court to retain <i>Auer/Seminole Rock</i> deference.....	20
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S RULING WAS ERRONEOUS. ....	27
a. The Federal Circuit erroneously misapplied <i>Auer/Seminole Rock</i> deference. ....	27
b. The Federal Circuit abused its discretion by failing to correct the ASBCA’s flawed application of the sovereign acts doctrine and reweighing the ASBCA’s factual findings. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	2, 7, 12, 23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	10, 30, 31
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	21
<i>Chase Bank v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	28
<i>Chevron. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9, 27, 28, 30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	passim
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	24, 26
<i>Conner Bros. Constr. Co. v. Geren</i> , 550 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015).....	10, 33, 37
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	34
<i>Horowitz v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 458 (1925) .....	34
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .	9, 21, 22
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 13, 19, 38
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	13, 31, 33

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	21
<i>National Bellas Hess. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	24
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824) .....	14
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	20
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	24
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	23
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	9, 21, 24, 25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	passim
<i>Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	34
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018). .....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	10, 35
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....	29
<i>Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	12
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	21
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	29

**STATUTES**

41 U.S.C. § 7101..... 34  
5 U.S.C. § 553..... 11  
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

**TREATISES**

Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton)..... 2, 8, 13, 14

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Christopher DeMuth, *Can the Administrative State Be Tamed?*, 8 J. LEGAL  
ANALYSIS 121 (2016)..... 24, 25, 26  
John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency  
Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996)..... passim  
Jon D. Michaels, *An Enduring, Evolving Separation of Powers*, 115 COLUM. L. REV.  
515 (2015) ..... 14
